

No. 94**THE FIXED PENALTY ORDINANCE 1998**

(Ordinance 5 of 1998 as amended by Ordinances 14 of 2001 and 26 of 2003 and by Public Instruments No. 15 of 2002 and No. 30 of 2002)

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 9(2)(b) and (c)

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 9(2)(b) and (c) of the Fixed Penalty Ordinance 1998, the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia hereby makes the following Order:-

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Fixed Penalty Order 2003.

Amendments to the First Schedule to the Fixed Penalty Ordinance 1998

2. – (1) The First Schedule to the Fixed Penalty Ordinance 1998 is amended in accordance with subparagraphs (2) to (4) below.

(2) The entries for the offence with serial number 21 is amended as follows –

- (a) in the third column, for “£15” there is substituted “£50”;
- (b) in the fourth column, there are added at the end the words “1987 as amended by the Fitting and Wearing of Seat Belts (Amendment) Ordinance 2002”; and
- (c) in the fifth column, for “5 and 6” there is substituted “6 and 8”.

(3) The entries for the offence with serial number 28 is amended as follows –

- (a) in the third column, for “£15” there is substituted “£50”;
- (b) for the words in the fourth column there are substituted the words “Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Regulations 1985 as amended by regulation 6 of the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Amendment) Regulations 2001.”; and
- (c) in the fifth column, for “Reg. 40(3)” there is substituted “Reg. 40(2)”.

(4) Immediately below the entries for the offence with serial number 69 in the first column, there are added the following entries in the first to fifth columns respectively –

- (a) “70.” (to be added in the first column);
- (b) “Hand-held telephone – use by driver whilst his vehicle is in motion.” (to be added in the second column);
- (c) “£50” (to be added in the third column);
- (d) “Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Regulations 1985 as amended by regulation 5 of the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Amendment) Regulations 2001.” (to be added in the fourth column); and
- (e) “Reg. 39(5)” (to be added in the fifth column).

Dated this 9th day of October 2003.

By the Administrator’s Command,
P. D. Draycott
Chief Officer,
Sovereign Base Areas.

(120/1A)